subsequent reporting periods.

The Pro Forma Financial Information are provided for information purposes only and are not intended to represent, or
be indicative of, future anticipated financial results or the results that would have occurred had the merger been
consummated on the dates indicated. The Pro Forma Financial Information and notes thereto should be read in
conjunction with: (i) the historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial information and related notes of
Westport, which are incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus, and (ii) the historical audited and
unaudited consolidated financial information and related notes of Fuel Systems that are included in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4

Table of Contents 243

111

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4

Table of Contents 244

Table of Contents

Westport Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As At June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

Westport

Fuel Systems
(as amended,

Note 7)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Westport/Fuel
Systems

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 59,937 $ 48,583 $ �  $ 108,520
Short-term investments 709 7,615 �  8,324
Accounts receivable 43,546 46,875 �  90,421
Inventories 37,517 72,782 �  4(b) 110,299
Current portion of deferred income
tax assets 2,924 1,861 �  4,785
Related party receivables 303 4,062 �  4,365
Other Assets 5,983 19,468 �  4(a) 25,451

150,919 201,246 �  352,165

Long-term investments 29,815 �  �  29,815
Other assets 2,980 1,393 �  4,373
Property, plant and equipment 47,771 43,588 �  4(c) 91,359
Intangible assets 24,348 5,691 �  4(d) 30,039
Deferred income tax assets 251 3,626 �  4(a) 3,877
Goodwill 21,671 7,116 (7,116) 4(e) 21,671

277,755 262,660 (7,116) 533,299

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 49,191 47,413 �  96,604
Assumed Liabilities �  �  17,031 4(f) 17,031
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,951 10,921 �  12,872
Current portion of deferred income
tax liabilities 185 44 �  229
Current portion of long-term debt 19,272 97 �  19,369
Current portion of warranty liability 8,266 3,392 �  11,658
Related party payables �  1,509 �  1,509

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4

Table of Contents 245

78,865 63,376 17,031 159,272

Warranty liability 10,172 1,746 �  11,918
Long-term debt 52,389 �  �  52,389
Deferred revenue 2,594 2,080 �  4,674
Deferred income tax liabilities 4,276 783 �  5,059
Other long-term liabilities 1,398 5,906 �  7,304

149,694 73,891 17,031 240,616

Shareholders� equity:
Share capital:
Authorized:
Unlimited common shares, no par
value
Unlimited preferred shares in series,
no par value
Issued:
(102,867,947 post merger) Common
shares 935,966 20 151,624 4(g) 1,087,610
Shares held in treasury �  (20,801) 20,801 4(h) �
Other equity instruments 11,225 �  �  11,225
Additional paid in capital 9,837 321,286 (321,286) 4(i) 9,837
Accumulated deficit (802,653) (72,020) 84,871 4(j) (789,802)
Accumulated other comprehensive
(loss) income (26,314) (39,843) 39,843 4(k) (26,314)

128,061 188,642 (24,147) 292,556

Non-Controlling Interest �  127 �  127
Total stockholders� equity 128,061 188,769 (24,147) 292,683

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 277,755 $ 262,660 $ (7,116) $ 533,299

112

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4

Table of Contents 246

Table of Contents

Westport Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement Of Operations And Comprehensive Loss

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)

Westport

Fuel
Systems
(as

amended,
see Note 8)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Westport/Fuel
Systems

Product revenue $ 118,015 $ 336,508 $ �  $ 454,523
Service and other revenue 12,554 2,620 �  15,174

130,569 339,128 �  469,697
Cost of revenue and expenses:
Cost of product and parts revenue 97,923 257,208 �  355,131
Research and development 76,580 23,051 �  99,631
General and administrative 40,319 37,718 �  78,037
Sales and marketing 25,489 18,020 �  43,509
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (3,434) (1,061) �  (4,495)
Depreciation and amortization 18,666 13,009 �  31,675
Bank charges, interest and other 703 829 �  1,532
Loss on disposal of assets 5,238 �  �  5,238
Provision for inventory purchase
commitments 4,106 �  �  4,106
Intangible impairment 5,823 1,725 �  7,548
Goodwill impairment 18,543 39,938 �  58,481
Property, plant and equipment
impairment �  2,678 �  2,678

289,956 393,115 �  683,071

Loss from operations (159,387) (53,987) �  (213,374)
Income from investments
accounted for by the equity
method 14,222 �  �  14,222
Interest on long-term debt and
amortization of discount (5,849) �  �  (5,849)
Interest and other income 817 1,185 �  2,002
Bargain Purchase �  �  �  5(a) �

Loss before income taxes (150,197) (52,802) �  (202,999)
�

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4

Table of Contents 247

Income tax expense (recovery)
(note 20):
Current 606 3,398 �  4,004
Deferred (1,185) (2,788) �  (3,973)

(579) 610 �  31

Net loss for the period $ (149,618) $ (53,412) $ �  $ (203,030)

Net loss (income) attributable to
non-controlling interest �  (4) �  (4)

Net loss attributable to Westport
Fuel Systems (149,618) (53,416) �  (203,034)
Other comprehensive (loss) (15,201) (25,983) �  (41,184)

Comprehensive loss $ (164,819) $ (79,395) $ �  $ (244,214)

Less: net comprehensive loss
(income) attributable to the
non-controlling interest �  15 �  15

Comprehensive loss attributable
to Westport Fuel Systems (164,819) (79,380) �  (244,199)

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (2.37) $ (2.66) $ �  $ (1.92)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 63,130,022 20,074,773 �  105,869,214

113

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4

Table of Contents 248

Table of Contents

Westport Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement Of Operations And Comprehensive Loss

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

Westport

Fuel
Systems
(as

amended,
see Note 9)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Westport/Fuel
Systems

Product revenue $ 51,534 $ 128,464 $ �  $ 179,998
Service and other revenue 4,334 2,014 �  6,348

55,868 130,478 �  186,346
Cost of revenue and expenses:
Cost of product and parts
revenue 40,707 97,996 �  138,703
Research and development 26,237 9,442 �  35,679
General and administrative 17,001 19,225 (980) 5(b) 35,246
Sales and marketing 8,873 7,961 �  16,834
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (4,049) (493) �  (4,542)
Depreciation and amortization 7,082 5,573 �  12,655
Bank charges, interest and other 191 206 �  397
Impairment 3,419 �  �  3,419

99,461 139,910 (980) 238,391

Loss from operations (43,593) (9,432) 980 (52,045)
Income from investments
accounted for by the equity
method 9,841 �  �  9,841
Interest on long-term debt and
amortization of discount (2,958) �  �  (2,958)
Interest and other income 111 615 �  726

Loss before income taxes (36,599) (8,817) 980 (44,436)
Income tax expense (recovery) 1,094 9,046 �  10,140

Net loss for the period $ (37,693) $ (17,863) $ 980 $ (54,576)

Net loss (income) attributable to
non-controlling interest �  (6) �  (6)

(37,693) (17,869) 980 (54,582)

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4

Table of Contents 249

Net loss attributable to Westport
Fuel Systems
Other comprehensive (loss) (10,821) (13,460) �  (24,281)

Comprehensive loss $ (48,514) $ (31,323) $ 980 $ (78,857)

Less: net comprehensive loss
(income) attributable to the
non-controlling interest �  14 �  14

Comprehensive loss attributable
to Westport Fuel Systems (48,514) (31,309) 980 (78,843)

Loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.59) $ (0.95) $ �  $ (0.53)

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted 63,985,492 18,885,109 �  102,882,519

114

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4

Table of Contents 250

Table of Contents

Westport Innovations Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation
All financial data in these Pro Forma Financial Information are presented in U.S. dollars and have been prepared in
accordance with accounting policies that conform to U.S. GAAP and the rules and regulations of SEC Regulation